
AGENDA
Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2016, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Michael (Chair)
Councillors Lomax (Deputy Chair), Ali Ahmed, Manzoor Ahmed, Burfoot, 
Gordon, Hudson, Hunt, Robson, Lynda Thorne, Kirsty Davies-Warner 
and Keith Jones

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in 
accordance with the Members Code of Conduct 

3  PETITIONS  

Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply:

Application: 15/03103/MNR, 41 Llyswen Road, Cyncoed – Page 1

4  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  

The schedule of development control applications has been circulated separately 

4a  41 Llyswen Road  (Pages 1 - 18)

4b  The Gower Hotel  (Pages 19 - 44)

4c  Ian Williams Ltd Sanatorium Road  (Pages 45 - 68)

4d  Lidl, East Tyndall Street  (Pages 69 - 84)



5  APPLICATION FOR STOPPING UP WHITCHURCH 26  (Pages 85 - 86)

6  APPLICATION FOR STOPPING UP WHITCHURCH 96  (Pages 87 - 88)

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

Wednesday 9 March 2016 

Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance and Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 18 February 2016
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk, 029 2087 2427, 
k.rees@cardiff.gov.uk



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
PETITION 

 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 24/02/2015 
 
APPLICATION No. 15/03103/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  21/12/2015 
 
ED:   CYNCOED 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr & Mrs Snidle 
LOCATION:  41 LLYSWEN ROAD, CYNCOED, CARDIFF, CF23 6PP 
PROPOSAL:  REPLACEMENT DETACHED HOUSE    
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions :  

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2.
[...]
t Alun Arthur Architects, Do not scale this drawing except for
Planning Purposes.

Revisons:
A   19/01/16 Roof amended to hip

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MP / AM / LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 24/02/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 14/02918/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  19/01/2015 
 
ED:   CATHAYS 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Gower (Cathays) Ltd 
LOCATION:  THE GOWER HOTEL, 29 GWENNYTH STREET, CATHAYS, 
   CARDIFF, CF24 4PH 
PROPOSAL:  DEMOLITION OF FORMER PUBLIC HOUSE AND   
   DEVELOPMENT OF 24 NO RESIDENTIAL UNITS  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding planning obligation, in agreement with the Council, under SECTION 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of 
this resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in paragraph 8.7 of this report, planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, details of refuse storage and 

management, providing the following capacities, shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 

 
• 3x 1100 litre bins for general waste; 
• 2x 1100 litre bins for dry recyclables; and 
• 1x 240 litre bin for food waste. 

 
 The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to the beneficial 

occupation of the development and shall thereafter be retained and 
maintained. 

 Reason: To ensure an orderly form of development and protect the 
amenities of the area.            

 
3. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, details of cycle parking facilities 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The approved details shall be implemented prior to the 
beneficial occupation of the development and shall thereafter be 
retained and maintained. 
[...]
3



P
age 44



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 24/02/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 15/02643/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  14/12/2015 
 
ED:   CANTON 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Ahmadiyya Muslim Association 
LOCATION:  IAN WILLIAMS LTD, SANATORIUM ROAD, CANTON,  
   CARDIFF, CF11 8SU 
PROPOSAL:  CHANGE OF USE, ALTERATIONS, AND EXTENSIONS TO 
   FORM CLASS D1 (NON-RESIDENTIAL INSTITUTIONS)  
   PLACE OF WORSHIP, INCLUDING TWO-STOREY MOSQUE 
   WITH MINARET, DOME, ATTACHED TWO-STOREY IMAM'S 
   RESIDENCE AND SINGLE-STOREY DETACHED   
   COMMUNITY HALL TOGETHER WITH PARKING AND  
   ASSOCIATED WORKS      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 RECOMMENDATION : That planning permission be REFUSED for the 

following reasons :  
 

1. The application fails to address the vehicular trip generation that is likely 
occur from the proposed development and therefore fails to demonstrate 
that the development will not cause unacceptable harm to safe and 
efficient operation of the local highway network, contrary to the 
provisions of Policies T6 and C1 (iv) of the Cardiff Local Development 
Plan (January 2016). 

 
2. The proposed dwelling, by reason of its siting and orientation, and 

provision of an inadequate amount private amenity space, would result 
in a poor quality living environment for future occupiers, contrary to 
paragraph of 9.1.2 Planning Policy Wales (8th Edition, 2016), 
paragraphs 5.11.2 and 5.11.4 of Technical Advice Note 12 and Policy 
KP5 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan (January 2016). 

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 Permission is sought for the change of use, alterations and extensions to form 

Class D1 (Non-Residential Institutions) place of worship, including two-storey 
mosque with minaret, dome, attached two-storey Imam’s residence and 
single-storey detached community hall together with parking and associated 
works at the former premises of Ian Williams Ltd, Sanator
[...]
p. 
 
3. SITE HISTORY 
 
3.1 14/01523/DCO: Permission granted in March 2015 for change of use from 

Class B1 (Business) to Class D1 (Non-Residential Institutions). 
 

3.2 13/01645/DCO: Permission granted in October 2013 for proposed extensions 
to existing office accommodation. 

 
3.3 97/01987/R: Permission granted in December 1987 for pitched roof. 
 
4. POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
4.1 Planning Policy Wales, Edition 8 (January 2016): 
 

4.2.2 The planning system provides for a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development to ensure that social, economic and environmental issues are 
balanced and integrated, at the same time, by the decision-taker when taking 
decisions on individual planning applications. 
 
4.2.4 Legislation secures a presumption in favour of development in 
accordance with the development plan for the area unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
4.3.1 All those involved in the planning system are expected to adhere to (inter 
alia): 

 
• putting people, and their quality of life now and in the future, at the centre of 

decision-making; 
• taking a long term perspective to safeguard the interests of future 

generations, whilst at the same time meeting needs of people today; 
• respect for environmental limits, so that resources are not irrecoverably 

depleted or the environment irreversibly damaged. This means, for 
example, mitigating climate change, protecting and enhancing biodiversity, 

Page 49



minimising harmful emissions, and promoting sustainable use of natural 
resources; 

• tackling climate change by reducing the greenhouse gas emissions that 
cause climate change and ensuring that places are resilient to the 
consequences of climate change; and 

• taking account of the full range of costs and benefits over the lifetime of a 
development, including those which cannot be easily valued in money 
terms when making plans and decisions and taking account of timing, risks 
and uncertainties. This also includes recognit
[...]
rainage techniques, such as permeable 
paving or soakaways, as indicated in TAN 15. Although it has been stated that 
the area of low permeability is not changing, the site is being completely 
re-developed and therefore he expects the applicant to improve the current 
surface water drainage situation (assuming that there is currently no soakaway 
or attenuation system, as no details have been forwarded as part of the 
application). In light of the above and in order to minimise any risk of flooding 
and pollution he would request a relevant condition be attached to any planning 
permission. 

 
6.  EXTERNAL CONSULTEES RESPONSES 
 
6.1 Dwr Cymru Welsh Water (DCWW) requests that conditions are added to any 

permission that is granted to ensure that no surface water drains into the public 
sewerage system and no operational development takes place within 5 metres 
either side of the centreline of the public sewer crossing the site. They also 
recommend that advisory notes be attached reminding the applicant of the 
need to apply for any connection to the public sewer under Section 106 of the 
Water Industry Act 1991, and recommending that they contact DCWW to 
establish whether any other public sewers or lateral drains exist (previously in 
private ownership) which may be affected by the development.  

 
6.2 The South Wales Police Design Out Crime Advisor has been consulted and 

any comments received will be reported to Committee.  
 
6.3 Natural Resources Wales do not object to the development. Section 6 of 

TAN15 requires the Local Planning Authority to determine whether the 
development at this location is justified and refer to the justification tests set out 
in section 6.2. It is their view that the development proposed in the application 
would result in the intensification of ‘highly vulnerable development’, with the 
likely introduction of more people into a flood risk area. They can confirm that 
the application site lies entirely within Zone C1 as defin
[...]
w parking for 22 no. vehicles will be accommodated; 
(xviii) It is impossible to accurately estimate the size of the congregation in 

attendance at any given point; 
(xix) Requests confirmation on the capacity of the Community Hall and 

the Mosque; 
(xx) Queries the traffic and parking implications when both the 

Community Hall and Mosque are used to full capacity; 
(xxi) Inconsistent with the business and educational buildings in the area; 
(xxii) Proposals do not reflect the height, scale and massing of business 

and residential premises in the vicinity; 
(xxiii) Impact upon natural light to neighbouring properties; 
(xxiv) Concerns regarding continued rights of access for neighbouring 

occupier and waste storage; 
(xxv) Seeks confirmation that the crèche will be for worshippers only. 

 
8.  ANALYSIS 
 
8.1 The key issues for the consideration of this application are the principle of the 

change of use to Class D1 (Non-Residential Institutions), the design and 
appearance of the proposed extensions and dwelling, transportation 
considerations, impact upon residential amenity and flood risk. 

 
Principle of Development 
 
8.2 The principle of the changing the use of the site from Class B1 (Business) to 

Class D1 (Non-Residential Institutions) has been established by the decision of 
Planning Committee to grant planning permission for a similar proposal by the 
same applicant in March 2015. Paragraph 3.1 of this report summarises the 
details of this application which was accompanied by an Employment 
Marketing Statement. 

 
Design and Appearance 
 
8.3 This application proposes an increase in floor space from approximately 448 

square metres to approximately 707 square metres (excluding the Imam’s 
residence), an increase of approximately 259 square metres (37%). 

 
8.4 The extensions to the first floor of the main building will increase the scale and 

massing of the building along Sanatorium Road, however it is considered that 
the marginal increase i
[...]
g and 

orientation, and inadequate provision of inadequate private amenity space, 
would result in a poor quality living environment for future occupiers. 
 

8.27 It is therefore recommended that the application be refused for these reasons. 

Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



P
age 64



P
age 65



P
age 66



P
age 67



P
age 68



COMMITTEE DATE: 24/02/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 15/02760/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  13/11/2015 
 
ED:   SPLOTT 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Lidl UK GmbH 
LOCATION:  LIDL, EAST TYNDALL STREET, SPLOTT, CARDIFF, CF24 
   5EH 
PROPOSAL:  DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING FOODSTORE AND  
   CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW LIDL FOODSTORE WITH  
   ASSOCIATED PARKING AND SERVICING    
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1:  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding planning obligation, in agreement with the Council under SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in paragraph 8.7 of this report, planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The consent relates to the application as amended by the revised plans 

numbered 15036-3020 revision T4 attached to and forming part of this 
planning application.    

 Reason: The plans amend and form part of the application.                                                              
 
3. C3S Cycle Parking 
 
4. The parking spaces and other hard surface details shown on plan 

number 15036-3020 rev. T4 shall be implemented prior to the beneficial 
use of the development and shall thereafter be retained and maintained. 

 Reason: To ensure an orderly form of development and to ensure the 
safe movement of vehicles and pedestrians. 

 
5. Details of a lighting scheme to the parking and other external areas shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
The scheme shall allow for (but not be limited to) focused, low intensity 
lighting that does not result in light pollution into the adjacent dwellings. 
The approved lighting shall be implemented prior to the beneficial use of 
the development and shall thereafter be retained and maintained. 

 Reason: To ensure appropriate lighting for the safe movement of traffic 
and pedestrians within and adjacent to the site. 

 
6. A scheme of construction management to include (but not be limited to) 

any; site hoardings, site access, management of all activities impinging 
on the highway, diversion of the existing footway during the construction 

Page 69

Agenda Item 4d



period/traffic management measures/ re-instatement of the footway as a 
consequence of damage to it during construction etc. shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
scheme.  

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and public amenity. 
 
7. Details of a scheme to reinstate the footway to the existing redundant 

crossover, and construct the new vehicle crossover shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved 
scheme shall be implemented prior to the beneficial occupation of the 
development. 

 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to secure the safe 
movement of pedestrians. 

 
8. Customers shall only be admitted to or allowed to remain on the 

premises between the hours of 08:00 to 22:00 Mondays to Saturdays 
and 10:00 to 16:00 on Sundays. 

 Reason: To protect the amenity of adjacent residential occupiers. 
 
9. There shall be no arrival, departure, loading or unloading of delivery 

vehicles between the hours of 07:00 and 21:00. 
 Reason: To ensure the amenities of occupiers of other premises in the 

vicinity are protected. 
 
10. The net sales floorspace shall not exce
[...]
the amended layout plan, details of cycle parking provision are 

required and the parking provision as indicated on the approved plans should 
be implemented prior to beneficial use. 

 
 The development requires the reinstatement of the footpath to East Tyndall 

Street where the existing crossover is made redundant, and the construction of 
a new crossover. These works are to be undertaken by the developer and will 
be subject to an agreement under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980. 

 
 The developer has agreed to make a contribution of £20,000 towards the 

provision of a raised Zebra Crossing on East Tyndall Street.  
 

Page 74



5.2 The Waste Manager considers the specified refuse management plan of 
storing waste ‘in-store’ before transporting to Regional Distribution Centres for 
sorting is acceptable. 

 
5.3 The Pollution Control Manager (Contaminated Land) has no objection, subject 

to conditions in respect of contamination, along with contaminated land advice. 
 
5.4 The Pollution Control Manager (Noise & Air) has been consulted and any 

comments will be reported to Committee. 
 
6. EXTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
 
6.1 Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water have no objection subject to conditions in respect of 

site drainage. 
 
6.2 South Wales Police offer comments in respect of crime prevention matters. 

Their correspondence has been forwarded to the agent for consideration. 
 
6.3 Natural Resources Wales have no objection 
 
7. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 Adjacent occupiers have been consulted and the application has been 

advertised on site and in the press in accordance with adopted procedures. The 
occupier of 14 Wilkinson Close objects to the proposals on the following 
grounds: 

 
• Late night deliveries (already taking place several times a week), cause 

disturbance and concern to an awakened child. As the plans show 
deliveries being closer to their dwelling. In this case, and with the 
opening hours being longer, the noise will get worse; 

• Moving the
[...]
he delivery bay for the 
new foodstore building is in the same position as existing. It is no closer 
to no. 14 than at present. There are no recorded complaints regarding 
any breach of this condition and the delivery timeframe  is considered to 
be reasonable given the context of the existing and proposed use; 

• The proposed new foodstore building is undoubtedly closer to no. 14 
than at present. However, at an acute angle, the side (car park) 
elevation of the new store is approx. 47m from the middle of the rear 
elevation of no. 14. It would therefore be very difficult to sustain refusal 
of consent on these grounds; 

• As discussed in para. 8.4 above, the impact of the store on the adjacent 
residents is considered to be acceptable. The setting of the new 
foodstore building to the west of no. 14 by some 47m would not result in 
any significant loss of light or privacy to those occupiers; 

• As a result of this representation, the Council’s Ecologist has advised 
verbally that recommendation 5 above is sufficient to advise developers 
of the consequences of bats being detected during development. In this 
case, a Bat Survey is not required. 

 
8.7 S106 matters – The following contribution requests have been made, with 

reference made to the Community Infrastructure Levy tests: 
 
 Transportation - £20,000 – Contribution towards the provision of a raised Zebra 

Crossing to East Tyndall Street. 
 
 In addition, further highways works are to be the subject of an agreement under 

Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
8.8 In light of the above, and having regard for adopted planning policy guidance it 

is recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to a legal 
agreement and conditions. 

 

Page 79



P
age 80



P
age 81



P
age 82



P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF 

PLANNING COMMITTEE:

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR - CITY OPERATIONS
_______________________________________________________________________________________________

APPLICATION FOR STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY,PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY 
26 WHITCHURCH, SECTION 118,HIGHWAYS ACT 1980.

Background Section 118 Stopping Up Prow Whitchurch 26

The path has been built on at each end between Pen Y Dre and Heol Wen and 
on neither occasion did the Planning Service area impose the necessary 
stopping up Orders via Section 247 Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Issues
The Highway legally exists within the domain of property titles until such time as it is 
legally extinguished by the process of Section 118, Highway Act 1980.

There is an alternative pedestrian pavement at Pen Y Dre and therefore the 
highway is not needed.

Legal Implications
The Highway Authority has powers to stop up highway no longer 
needed under Section 118 Highways Act 1980.

Recommendation

The recommended decision is: To Stop Up highway which has already been built 
upon at both ends and that Chief Officer,City Services requests Legal Services to 
make a Section 118 Order.

The reason for the recommended decision is: There is an alternative pedestrian 
pavement at Pen Y Dre and therefore the highway is not needed.

Page 85

Agenda Item 5



Background Papers

1. Plan of location.
2. Copy of Draft Survey.

Page 86



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF 

PLANNING COMMITTEE:

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR CITY OPERATIONS
_______________________________________________________________________________________________

APPLICATION FOR Section 118, Highways Act 1980. Stopping Up Prow 
Whitchurch 96

Background

This section was a historic short cut to the Crown Hotel public house when first 
claimed in 1949.The public house has since been demolished,and a proper 
railway crossing has been built in the subsequent years,137 metres to the west 
of the old short cut.

In the current age of faster and more frequent trains and the ongoing 
electrification process,the PROW team would not wish to validate unchecked 
crossing of the railway line when there is a safe,level crossing in the immediate 
vicinity.

In addition the path will be removed from the Definitive Map thus ensuring an 
accurate reflection of the ground situation. 

The stopping up of the highway is required because it is not needed for public 
use.

Issues

This highway has not been used for years since the improved level crossing 
installed in 1990's and it is not in anyone's interest to have random,unchecked 
crossing of the railway line.

The Stopping Up of the highway is required because it is unnecessary for public 
use.

Legal Implications

Under Section 118, Highways Act 1980 the Highway Authority can 
extinguish highway that is deemed not needed for public use.

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation
The recommended decision is: To extinguish a section of Public Right of Way,96 
Whitchurch in order that the Definitive Map actually represents the physical 
feature of the path at ground level and that Chief Officer,City Services requests 
Legal Services to make a Section 118 Order.

Background Papers

1. Plan of location
2. copy of original Draft OS surveyor's work formalising as a PROW.

Page 88


	Agenda
	4a 41 Llyswen Road
	4b The Gower Hotel
	4c Ian Williams Ltd Sanatorium Road
	4d Lidl, East Tyndall Street
	5 APPLICATION FOR STOPPING UP WHITCHURCH 26
	6 APPLICATION FOR STOPPING UP WHITCHURCH 96





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

24 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Lomax, Gordon, Hudson, Hunt, Robson, 
Lynda Thorne and Kirsty Davies-Warner

10 :   APOLOGIES 
Councillor Ali Ahmed and Burfoot

11 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were advised of that they had a responsibility, under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct to declare any interests and  complete ‘Personal Interest’ Forms.

12 :   WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS 

The meeting would be filmed and broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of 
the meeting would be filmed, except where there were confidential, or except items 
and the footage would be on the website for 6 months.  A copy would also be 
retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

13 :   PETITIONS 

Petitions had been received in relation to the following application in accordance with 
Committee Meeting Procedure Rule 14.2.  The petitioners had been advised of their 
right to speak and the applicants/ agents of their right to reply.

Applications no: 15/03103/MNR, 41 Llyswen Road, Cyncoed

In respect of the above the Petitioner reserved the right to speak until the next 
meeting as a result of a site visit request. 

14 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers, the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in the reports of the Director of Strategic Planning, 
Highways, Traffic & Transportation, subject to any further amendments as detailed 
below and notification be given of the decision in accordance with Section 74 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Area Act 1990.

(A) APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:



15/02760/MJR – SPLOTT

LIDL, EAST TYNDALL STREET
Demolition of the existing foodstore and construction of a new Lidl Foodstore with 
associated parking and servicing.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 9 to read:

‘There shall be no arrival, departure, loading or unloading of delivery vehicles 
between the hours of 21:00 and 07:00.

(B) APPLICATIONS REFUSED 

15/02643/MJR – CANTON

IAN WILLIAMS LTD, SANATORIUM ROAD 
Change of use, alterations and extensions to form class D1 (non-residential 
institutions) place of worship, including two-storey mosque with minaret, dome, 
attached two-storey Imam’s residence and single-storey detached community hall 
together with parking and associated works. 

(C) APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 

15/03103/MNR – CYNCOED

41 LLYSWEN ROAD
Replacement detached house

REASON:  In order for a site visit to be carried out.

14/02918/MJR – CATHAYS 

THE GOWER HOTEL, 29 GWENNYTH STREET
Demolition of former public house and development of 24 no residential units 
REASON: In order for a site visit to be carried out 

15 :   APPLICATION FOR STOPPING UP WHITCHURCH 26 

The Committee considered an application for stopping up of highway, public right of 
way at 26 Whitchurch, Section 118 Highways Act 1980.

The path had been built on at each end between Pen Y Dre and Heol wen and on 
neither occasion did the Planning Service area impose the necessary stopping up 
Orders via a Section 247 Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RESOLVED:  The Committee AGREED:

 To stop up highway which had already been built upon at both ends and that 
the Corporate Director, City Operations requests Legal Services to make a 
Section 118 Order.



 There is an alternative pedestrian pavement at Pen Y Dre and therefore the 
highway is not needed. 

16 :   APPLICATION FOR STOPPING UP WHITCHURCH 96 

The Committee considered an application for a Section 118, Highways Act 1980, 
Stopping Up PROW, Whitchurch 96.  

The section was a historic short cut to the Crown public house when first claimed in 
1949.  The public house has since been demolished and a proper railway crossing 
has been built in the subsequent years, 137 meters to the west of the old short cut.

The highway has not been used for years since the improved level crossing installed 
in 1990’s and it is not in anyone’s interest to have a random, unchecked crossing of 
the railway line.  The Stopping Up of the highway is required because it was 
unnecessary for public use. 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to extinguish a section of Public Right of 
Way, 96 Whitchurch in order that the Definitive Map actually represents the physical 
feature of the path at ground level and that the Corporate Director, City Operations 
requests Legal Services to make a Section 118 Order,

17 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Wednesday 9 March 2016 


